Partnership Priority

Secure Homes

Q4 2011/12

Crime Types

Jul’09 -
Jun’10

Oct “ 09 -
Sept ‘10

Jan’10 -
Dec ‘10

Apr’10 -
Mar ‘11

Jul’10 -
Jun 11

Oct 10 -
Sept ‘11

Jan’11 -
Dec ‘11

Apr’11 -
Mar ‘12

Comments

Domestic burglary

272

248

223

233

254

262

240

230

Better than this time last year
by 3 offences (1.3%).

Criminal damage

1,130

1,059

1,059

1,017

1,067

1,102

1,120

1,156

Consistently worse
performance month on month
compared to the previous
year. Finished the year with
139 more offences than
previous year (13.7%), and
significantly worse
performance than peer group
on lQuanta, ranking 14™in 12
month comparisons. Damage
to dwelling was 7% worse
(increase from 284 to 304
offences this year).
Significantly worse
performance than peers for
majority of year.

Serious acquisitive
crime

877

799

776

862

916

976

918

814

Better than last year by 48
offences (5.6%). Summer
months of July, August &
September showed worst
performance, rising above the
monthly totals seen last year.
Excellent performance against
peers, significantly better than
the group average in February
and March.

Countywide
Priorities

Baseline and Target

County Performance

Redditch
Performance

Comments

Reducing re-
offending

N/A

N/A

N/A

Domestic abuse

N/A

N/A

N/A

Measures still being formulated. Once measures approved and
communicated to CSPs we will link them in with our local delivery
measures to illustrate Redditch CSPs contribution to overarching

priorities.




Associated Projects Performance Further action Lead
Home Security Project 2010/11: 20 home security assessments, 11 works Community
offered. 22 other cases in which a service was provided. Safety Team
2011/12: 47 referrals, 26 works offered. Increasing
number of gates and railings offered.
Sanctuary Scheme 2010/11: 22 referrals, 13 progress to works Introduce ongoing re- Community
2011/12: 18 referrals, 13 progress to works. victimisation monitoring - Safety Team
Briefings to Housing Options (Dec) and SureStart (Jan). analyst.
CST working with low risk referrals independently of Strengthen procurement.
Crime Risk Advisor.
Forensic Property SmartWater distribution: TBC: Complete setup of Community
Marking / SmartWater 2009/10 = 149 kits revictimisation monitoring Safety Team,
2010/11 = 129 kits database - analyst. Police

2011/12 = 139 kits (73 to public plus 66 to NHW)

Nov 2011: direct distribution event at Smallwood CAD.
Jan 2012: event at Tesco

May 2012: event at Tesco

Metal theft prevention:

Nov 2011: Conditional funding allocation £3,000.

Jan 2012: Draft specification prepared. RBC Housing
Capital engaged. Community Centres & SureStart
approached to join scheme.

Mar 2012: Application costs identified. Housing Capital
funding agreed.

Apr 2012: Some Community Centres & Schools join
scheme.

May 2012: Quotation request & specification issued to
suppliers.

Jul 2012: Implement scheme
(previously May)




Associated Projects Performance Further action Lead
Multi-occupied blocks Nov 2011 to Feb 2012: Stairwell cleansing and TBC: Mid-term review Community
security — Winyates redecoration complete. New CCTV leads to conviction of | meeting. Safety Team,
Centre lead thieves. RBC Housing
Multi-occupied blocks Jan 2012: Project board meets to discuss CCTV, remedial | St Basils to call-in original Community
security — Beoley & works, flytipping and allocate underspend (c. £300). CCTV contractor. Safety Team,
Grange Court Rooftop
Jan 2012: R&I evaluation shows zero recorded crime at CST to call-in security Housing, St
site since security works went live (Sep 2011) and contractor. Basils, RBC
substantial reductions from May 2010 onwards. Waste
Management
Mar-May 2012: Issues with gate locks. No resolution so
far.
Multi-occupied blocks Apr 2010: Works installed. Concerns over variation to RBC Housing Capital to seek | Community
security — Dolben Lane specification noted remedy from installer. Safety Team

Feb 2012: Persistent door locking faults reported in press.

Possible safety issue.

Mar 2012: Issue raised at full CSP.

May 2012: Problem continues. Fire Services have forced
entry.

Highlights/issues to raise

Home Security Project: substantial increase in referrals and works offered vs. 2010/11.
Beoley Court: issues with gate locks. CST to call-in original contractor.

Housing Capital to seek remedy from installer.

Forensic property marking — metal theft: Quotation request & specification issued.

Dolben Lane: issues with door locks leading to Fire Service being called to release communal door.

Multi-occupied blocks: new project forthcoming in Batchley. Requests for service at Auxerre House &

Winslow Close.




