Partnership Priority		Secure Homes Q4 2011/12							
Crime Types	Jul '09 - Jun '10	Oct ' 09 - Sept '10	Jan '10 - Dec '10	Apr '10 - Mar '11	Jul '10 - Jun '11	Oct '10 - Sept '11	Jan '11 - Dec '11	Apr '11 - Mar '12	Comments
Domestic burglary	272	248	223	233	254	262	240	230	<b>Better</b> than this time last year by 3 offences (1.3%).
Criminal damage	1,130	1,059	1,059	1,017	1,067	1,102	1,120	1,156	Consistently worse performance month on month compared to the previous year. Finished the year with 139 more offences than previous year (13.7%), and significantly worse performance than peer group on IQuanta, ranking 14 <sup>th</sup> in 12 month comparisons. Damage to dwelling was 7% worse (increase from 284 to 304 offences this year). Significantly worse performance than peers for majority of year.
Serious acquisitive crime	877	799	776	862	916	976	918	814	Better than last year by 48 offences (5.6%). Summer months of July, August & September showed worst performance, rising above the monthly totals seen last year. Excellent performance against peers, significantly better than the group average in February and March.
Countywide Priorities	Baseline and Target		County Performance		Redditch Performance		Comments		
Reducing re- offending	N/A		N/A		N/A		Measures still being formulated. Once measures approved and communicated to CSPs we will link them in with our local delivery measures to illustrate Redditch CSPs contribution to overarching priorities.		
Domestic abuse	N/A		N/A		N/A				

Associated Projects	Performance	Further action	Lead
Home Security Project	2010/11: 20 home security assessments, 11 works		Community
	offered. 22 other cases in which a service was provided.		Safety Team
	2011/12: 47 referrals, 26 works offered. Increasing		
	number of gates and railings offered.		
Sanctuary Scheme	2010/11: 22 referrals, 13 progress to works	Introduce ongoing re-	Community
	2011/12: 18 referrals, 13 progress to works.	victimisation monitoring -	Safety Team
	Briefings to Housing Options (Dec) and SureStart (Jan).	analyst.	
	CST working with low risk referrals independently of	Strengthen procurement.	
	Crime Risk Advisor.		
Forensic Property	SmartWater distribution:	TBC: Complete setup of	Community
Marking / SmartWater	2009/10 = 149 kits	revictimisation monitoring	Safety Team,
	2010/11 = 129 kits	database - analyst.	Police
	2011/12 = 139 kits (73 to public plus 66 to NHW)		
	Nov 2011: direct distribution event at Smallwood CAD.		
	Jan 2012: event at Tesco		
	May 2012: event at Tesco		
		Jul 2012: Implement scheme	
	Metal theft prevention:	(previously May)	
	Nov 2011: Conditional funding allocation £3,000.		
	Jan 2012: Draft specification prepared. RBC Housing		
	Capital engaged. Community Centres & SureStart		
	approached to join scheme.		
	Mar 2012: Application costs identified. Housing Capital		
	funding agreed.		
	Apr 2012: Some Community Centres & Schools join		
	scheme.		
	May 2012: Quotation request & specification issued to		
	suppliers.		

Associated Projects	Performance	Further action	Lead
Multi-occupied blocks	Nov 2011 to Feb 2012: Stairwell cleansing and	TBC: Mid-term review	Community
security – Winyates	redecoration complete. New CCTV leads to conviction of	meeting.	Safety Team,
Centre	lead thieves.		RBC Housing
Multi-occupied blocks	Jan 2012: Project board meets to discuss CCTV, remedial	St Basils to call-in original	Community
security – Beoley &	works, flytipping and allocate underspend (c. £300).	CCTV contractor.	Safety Team,
Grange Court			Rooftop
	Jan 2012: R&I evaluation shows zero recorded crime at	CST to call-in security	Housing, St
	site since security works went live (Sep 2011) and	contractor.	Basils, RBC
	substantial reductions from May 2010 onwards.		Waste
			Management
	Mar-May 2012: Issues with gate locks. No resolution so		
	far.		
Multi-occupied blocks	Apr 2010: Works installed. Concerns over variation to	RBC Housing Capital to seek	Community
security – Dolben Lane	specification noted	remedy from installer.	Safety Team
	Feb 2012: Persistent door locking faults reported in press.		
	Possible safety issue.		
	Mar 2012: Issue raised at full CSP.		
	May 2012: Problem continues. Fire Services have forced		
	entry.		

Highlights/issues to raise	Home Security Project: substantial increase in referrals and works offered vs. 2010/11.
	Beoley Court: issues with gate locks. CST to call-in original contractor.
	<u>Dolben Lane</u> : issues with door locks leading to Fire Service being called to release communal door.
	Housing Capital to seek remedy from installer.
	Forensic property marking – metal theft: Quotation request & specification issued.
	Multi-occupied blocks: new project forthcoming in Batchley. Requests for service at Auxerre House &
	Winslow Close.